Exemption on first time adoption of Ind AS availed in accordance with Ind AS have been set out in note 3.1

Ind AS 101 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under Ind AS. The Company has

applied the following Ind AS 101 exemptions from the transition date i.e. April 01, 2018 :

The Company has elected to avail exemption under Ind AS 101 to use Indian GAAP carrying value as deemed cost at the date of transition for all items of

property, plant and equipment and intangible assets as per the statement of financial position prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

Estimates :

'The estimates at April 01, 2018 and at March 31, 2019 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with Indian GAAP (after

adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies)

The Company has elected to measure investments in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities as per the statement of financial position

prepared in accordance with previous GAAP as deemed cost at the date of transition as per exemption available under Ind AS 101.

ADANI LOGISTICS SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

(Formerly known as Innovative B2B Logistics Solutions Private Limited)

Notes to Financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020

3.2

 ` in Lacs

IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 16,291.00   -   16,291.00   17,785.37   17,785.37

Right-of-use Assets -   318.71   318.71   -   336.42   336.42

Capital work-in-progress 10.00   -   10.00   19.13   -   19.13

 Other Intangible assets 495.69   -   495.69   460.31   -   460.31

 Financial assets

 Investments 4,570.11   -   4,570.11   4,570.11   -   4,570.11

 Other financial assets 1,181.22   -   1,181.22   1,331.20   -   1,331.20

 Other non-current assets 644.23   -   644.23   407.42   407.42

23,192.25   318.71   23,510.96   24,573.54   336.42   24,909.96

Current assets

Financial assets

Trade receivables 2,364.06   -   2,364.06   2,326.13   -   2,326.13

Cash and cash equivalents 528.93   -   528.93   582.64   -   582.64

Loans 704.71   -   704.71   1,765.50   -   1,765.50

Others current financial assets -   -   -   1.63   -   1.63

Other current assets 206.61   -   206.61   426.76   -   426.76

3,804.31   -   3,804.31   5,102.66   -   5,102.66

26,996.56   318.71   27,315.27   29,676.20   336.42   30,012.62

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital 18,301.37   -   18,301.37   6,812.37   -   6,812.37

Other equity (19,448.00)   (9.94)   (19,457.94)   (17,073.69)   -   (17,073.69)

Total equity (1,146.63)   (9.94)   (1,156.57)   (10,261.32)   -   (10,261.32)

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 6,264.78   6,264.78   5,731.78   5,731.78

Other financial liabilities 1,382.05   320.88   1,702.93   1,509.36   329.19   1,838.55

Provisions 149.87   -   149.87   147.68   147.68

7,796.70   320.88   8,117.58   7,388.82   329.19   7,718.01

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 Borrowings 10,239.08   -   10,239.08   19,920.73   -   19,920.73

 Trade  payables 2,276.35   -   2,276.35   2,407.87   -   2,407.87

 Other current financial liabilities 7,584.66   7.77   7,592.43   9,895.94   7.23   9,903.17

Other current liabilities 235.78   -   235.78   320.10   -   320.10

Provisions 10.62   -   10.62   4.06   -   4.06

20,346.49   7.77   20,354.26   32,548.70   7.23   32,555.93

Total liabilities 28,143.19   328.65   28,471.84   39,937.52   336.42   40,273.94

Total Equity and Liabilities 26,996.56   318.71   27,315.27   29,676.20   336.42   30,012.62

Total assets

Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2018 and March 31, 2019

March 31, 2019 April 01, 2018

(Last period presented under IGAAP) (Date of transition)
Foot-

notes

ADANI LOGISTICS SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

(Formerly known as Innovative B2B Logistics Solutions Private Limited)

Notes to Financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020

3.3   Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for year ended March 31, 2019
 ` in Lacs

Foot-note IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

INCOME

Rendering of services 27,686.40   -   27,686.40

Other income 224.04   -   224.04

Total Income 27,910.44   -   27,910.44

EXPENSES

Operating expenses 22,707.90   -   22,707.91

Employee benefits expense 1,041.74   -   1,041.74

Depreciation and amortization expense 1,612.72   17.71   1,630.42

Finance costs 3,398.07   25.23   3,423.30

Other expenses 1,524.32   (33.00)   1,491.32

Total Expense 30,284.75   9.94   30,294.69

(Loss) before tax (2,374.31)   (9.94)   (2,384.25)

Tax expense:

Current tax -   -   -

Deferred tax -   -   -

Income tax expenses -   -   -

(Loss) for the year (2,374.31)   (9.94)   (2,384.25)

Other Comprehensive Income

(a) Items  that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period

Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans -   -

Income Tax effect -   -

-   -   -

(b) Items  that will be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period -

Other Comprehensive Income for the year -   -   -

Total Comprehensive (Loss) for the year (2,374.31)   (9.94)   (2,384.25)

3.4

3.4.1 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income:-

Year Ended

March 31, 2019

 ` in Lacs

(2,374.31)

i) 33.00

ii) (25.23)

iii) (17.71)

(9.94)

(2,384.25)

-

(2,384.25)

3.4.2 Reconciliation of equity:-

As at

March 31, 2019

As at

April 01, 2018
 ` in Lacs  ` in Lacs

(1,146.63)   (10,261.32)

(9.94)   -

(9.94)   -

(1,156.57)   (10,261.32)